
PT Pertamina International Shipping

Patra Jasa Office Tower Lantai 3 & 14

Jl. Jend. Gatot Subroto Kav 32–34, Kuningan Timur, 

Setiabudi

Telphone

T +62 21 52900271/522900272

www.pertamina-pis.com

Jakarta ,  06 Desember 2024

No.  268/PIS3120/2024-S3

Lampiran : -
Perihal : Invitation to Bid Spot Charter 1 (Satu) Unit Midsize 

LPGC Laycan 10-11 Desember 2024

Yang terhormat
Ship Owners/ Ship Brokers
di Tempat

Sehubungan dengan diperlukannya 1 (satu) unit midsize LPGC yang akan disewa
secara spot charter, PT Pertamina International Shipping bermaksud untuk melakukan
pengadaan tersebut dengan terms & conditions sebagai berikut:

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

1. Vessel Needed : 1 (one) unit

2. Type of Cargo : LPG refrigerated or LPG pressurized mix

3.
Cargo Tank 
Capacity (98%)

: Min. 10,000 MT

4. Voyage : 1 (one) voyage

5. Grade of Cargo :
LPG refrigerated or LPG pressurized mix
50% propane – 5% butane (+5%)

6. Trayek :

Loading Port: STS Kalbut
Discharging Port:
Opsi 1: Tanjung Priok
Opsi 2: Eretan f/b Balongan
Opsi 3: Opsico

7. Laycan : 10 – 11 Desember 2024

8. Charter Hire :

In Rp lumpsum per voyage
(including withholding tax, port cost, tank cleaning and
any other cost related to Owner’s responsibility but
excluding VAT)

9.

responsibility

 

      



2
No. 268/PIS3120/2024-S3

OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS
Dokumen penawaran yang harus disampaikan adalah sebagai berikut:

1. Surat penawaran resmi (nama kapal, laycan, harga penawaran dalam Rp lumpsum,
detail bank untuk pembayaran).

2. Ship particular/ Q88 terbaru.

3.

mailto:Almas.wicaksono@pertamina.com
mailto:Sudiro.prakoso@pertamina.com
mailto:Maulidia.a@pertamina.com


3
No. 268/PIS3120/2024-S3

DETAIL SPESIFIKASI TEKNIS
NO DESCRIPTION MIDSIZE LPGC

1 Type Vessel Midsize LPGC

2 DWT Max. 25,000 MT

3 Year of Built / Flag 1994 and up / Indonesia

4 Draught Max. 10 meter

5 LOA Max. 180 meter

6 Speed Min. 11.0 knots

7 Cargo Tank Capacity 98% Min. 10,000 MT

8 Cargo Segregation 2 grade(s)

9 Type of Cargo

-Loading LPG Refrigerated

-Discharging LPG Refrigerated or LPG Pressurized Mix

10 Cargo Composition 50% Propane – 50% Butane (±5%)

11 Working Temperature
Min: -42°C for Propane & -5°C for Butane
Max: -41°C for Propane & -2°C for Butane

12 Loading Rate Min. 1,500 m3/hr/grade

13 Discharge Rate or Pressure

-Cargo Refrigerated Cumulative 1000 m3/hr or 6 kg/cm2

-Cargo Pressurized 400 m3/hr or 6 kg/cm2

14 Cargo Reheater Required

15 Cargo Oil Tank Coating Not Required

16 Cargo Pump 2 (two) units

17 Derrick/Crane Required

18 Segregated Ballast Tank Required

19 Transport Discrepancy (%) Max. 0.07 PCT

20 Trading Area Indonesian water

21 Unit 1 (one) unit

22 Voyage 1 (one) shipment

23 Laycan 10 – 11 Desember 2024

24 Loading Port STS Kalbut

25 Discharge Port
Opsi 1: Tanjung Priok
Opsi 2: Eretan f/b Balongan
Opsi 3: Opsico

26 Pertamina Safety Approval Not Required




